Company on The London Stock Exchange.

18 Correction of prior period errors

As part of preparing the current period condensed consolidated interim financial statements,
Management identified errors in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as at and
for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 that were approved for issuance on 15 May 2011.
Management restated the condensed consolidated interim statements of comprehensive income,
changes in equity and cash flows for the three-month period ended 31 March 2011 in accordance
with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements to adjust for
those errors. This has resulted in the following changes in the amounts reported previously. There
was no impact on the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2010.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position as at 31 March 2011

’000 GEL

Balances as previously
reported

as at 31 March 2011

Restatements

Restated balances

as at 31 March 2011

Non-current assets 1,919,242  (8,257)  1,910,985

Current assets   385,917  5,783  391,700

Total assets 2,305,159  (2,474)  2,302,685

Equity 1,646,176  6,370  1,652,546

Non-current liabilities 488,610   72  488,682

Current liabilities 170,373  (8,916)  161,457

Total equity and liabilities 2,305,159  (2,474)  2,302,685

Georgian Railway JSC
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

17

Condensed consolidated interim statement of comprehensive income for the three-month
period ended 31 March 2011

’000 GEL Balances as previously

reported
as at 31 March 2011

Restatements

Restated balances

as at 31 March 2011

Results from operating activities 31,433  (6,525)  24,908

Net finance (costs)/income (1,963)  11,317  9,354

Profit before income tax 29,470  4,792  34,262

Income tax expense (7,623)  1,904  (5,719)

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the period 21,847  6,696  28,543

The errors identified by Management principally related to borrowing costs of GEL 10,875
thousand which should have been capitalised and certain items of construction in progress of
GEL 4,094 thousand for which indicators of impairment were identified during the three-month
period ended 31 March 2011 and which should have been written off.

Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity for the three-month period
ended 31 March 2011

’000 GEL

Balances as previously
reported

as at 31 March 2011

Restatements

Restated balances

as at 31 March 2011

Balance as at 1 January 2011 1,633,041  -  1,633,041

Profit and total comprehensive
income for the period 21,847

6,696

28,543

Total contributions by and
distributions to owners (8,712)

(326)

(9,038)

Balance as at 31 March 2011 1,646,176  6,370  1,652,546

Georgian Railway JSC
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

18

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended
31 March 2011

’000 GEL

Balances as previously
reported

as at 31 March 2011

Restatements

Restated balances

as at 31 March 2011

Net cash from operating activities 15,025  34,079  49,104

Net cash used in investing
activities (86,828)  (4,857)  (91,685)

Net cash used in financing
activities -  (22,330)  (22,330)

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents (71,803)  6,892  (64,911)

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January 2011 373,876  (49,933)  323,943

Effect of exchange rate
fluctuations on cash and
cash equivalents (7,055)  312  (6,743)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 31 March 2011  295,018  (42,729)  252,289

Management identified errors related to the classification of deposits of GEL 36,896 thousand and
restricted cash of GEL 6,036 thousand as cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2011.

Management also changed the classification of interest paid for the three-month period ended
31 March 2011 of GEL 22,330 thousand as financing activities rather than operating activities
consistent with the presentation in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended
31 December 2011.

	1 Background
	(a) Business environment
	(b) Reporting entity

	2 Basis of preparation